ACT 24

S.B. NO. 285

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Courts.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 602-59, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (c) to read as follows:

"(c) An application for writ of certiorari may be filed with the supreme court no later than [ten] thirty days after the filing of the decision of the intermediate appellate court; the supreme court shall determine to accept the application within ten days of its filing. The failure of the supreme court to accept within ten days shall constitute a rejection of the application."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 14, 1997.)